
 
 

EVIDENCE-BASED CRITERIA  ORIGINAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/03/24 
SECTION: MEDICINE LAST REVIEW DATE: 09/03/24 
  CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE:  09/03/24 
 LAST CRITERIA REVISION DATE: 09/03/24 
NEXT ANNUAL REVIEW DATE: 3RD QTR 2025 ARCHIVE DATE: 
  

 
MEDICAL FOODS 

O648.20.docx      Page 1 of 7 

 
 
Non-Discrimination Statement and Multi-Language Interpreter Services information are located at 
the end of this document. 
 
Coverage for services, procedures, medical devices and drugs are dependent upon benefit 
eligibility as outlined in the member's specific benefit plan. This Evidence-Based Criteria must be 
read in its entirety to determine coverage eligibility, if any. 
 
This Evidence-Based Criteria provides information related to coverage determinations only and 
does not imply that a service or treatment is clinically appropriate or inappropriate. The provider 
and the member are responsible for all decisions regarding the appropriateness of care. Providers 
should provide BCBSAZ complete medical rationale when requesting any exceptions to these 
guidelines. 
 
The section identified as “Description” defines or describes a service, procedure, medical device 
or drug and is in no way intended as a statement of medical necessity and/or coverage. 
 
The section identified as “Criteria” defines criteria to determine whether a service, procedure, 
medical device or drug is considered medically necessary or experimental or investigational. 
 
State or federal mandates, e.g., FEP program, may dictate that any drug, device or biological 
product approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) may not be considered 
experimental or investigational and thus the drug, device or biological product may be assessed 
only on the basis of medical necessity. 
 
Evidence-Based Criteria are subject to change as new information becomes available. 
 
For purposes of this Evidence-Based Criteria, the terms "experimental" and "investigational" are 
considered to be interchangeable. 
 
BLUE CROSS®, BLUE SHIELD® and the Cross and Shield Symbols are registered service marks 
of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, an association of independent Blue Cross and 
Blue Shield Plans. All other trademarks and service marks contained in this guideline are the 
property of their respective owners, which are not affiliated with BCBSAZ.  
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Description:  
 
Medical foods are defined as: 
 
▪ Modified low protein foods or metabolic formulas, generally available only under the supervision and 

direction of a physician or a registered nurse practitioner, that are medically necessary for the 
treatment of an inherited metabolic disorder (also referred to as an inborn error of metabolism) of 
amino acid, carbohydrate or fat metabolism included in the newborn screening program as required 
by law, that must be consumed throughout life, and without which the individual may suffer serious 
mental or physical impairment, or 
 

▪ An amino acid-based formula that is ordered by a physician or a registered nurse practitioner for an 
individual diagnosed with an eosinophilic gastrointestinal disorder (EGID) 

 
 
Criteria: 
 
 Medical foods for the treatment of inherited metabolic disorders are considered medically necessary 

based on the benefit plan allowance with documentation of ALL of the following:  
 
1. Diagnosis of ANY of the following inherited metabolic disorders included in the newborn 

screening program:  
 

▪ 2,4 Dienoyl-CoA reductase deficiency 
▪ 2-Methyl-3-hydroxybutyric aciduria or HSD10 disease 
▪ 3-Hydroxy-3-methylglutaric aciduria  
▪ 3-Methylcrotonyl-CoA carboxylase deficiency 
▪ 3-Methylglutaconic aciduria 
▪ Argininemia 
▪ Argininosuccinic acidemia 
▪ Beta-ketothiolase deficiency  
▪ Biopterin defect in cofactor biosynthesis 
▪ Biopterin defect in cofactor regeneration 
▪ Biotinidase deficiency 
▪ Carnitine-acylcarnitine translocase deficiency 
▪ Carnitine palmitoyltransferase I deficiency 
▪ Carnitine palmitoyltransferase II deficiency 
▪ Carnitine uptake defect 
▪ Citrullinemia type I 
▪ Citrullinemia type II 
▪ Classic galactosemia 
▪ Galactoepimerase deficiency 
▪ Galactokinase deficiency 
▪ Glutaric acidemia type I  
▪ Glutaric acidemia type II 
▪ Glycogen storage disease type II or Pompe disease 
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▪ Holocarboxylase synthase deficiency 
▪ Homocystinuria 
▪ Hypermethioninemia 
▪ Hyperphenylalaninemia (benign) 
▪ Isobutyrylglycinuria 
▪ Isovaleric acidemia  
▪ Long-chain 3-hydroxy acyl-CoA dehydrogenase deficiency 
▪ Malonic acidemia 
▪ Maple syrup urine disease 
▪ Medium-chain acyl-CoA dehydrogenase deficiency 
▪ Medium-chain ketoacyl-CoA thiolase deficiency 
▪ Medium/short chain L-3 hydroxyacyl-CoA dehydrogenase deficiency 
▪ Methylmalonic acidemia (cobalamin disorders) 
▪ Methylmalonic acidemia (mutase deficiency) 
▪ Methylmalonic acidemia with homocystinuria 
▪ Mucopolysaccaridosis type I 
▪ Phenylketonuria  
▪ Propionic acidemia  
▪ Trifunctional protein deficiency 
▪ Tyrosinemia type I 
▪ Tyrosinemia type II 
▪ Tyrosinemia type III 
▪ Very long-chain acyl-CoA dehydrogenase deficiency  
▪ X-linked adrenoleukodystrophy 

 
2. The medical food is prescribed or ordered and monitored under the supervision of a physician or 

nurse practitioner 
 
3. There is risk of mental or physical impairment without the use of the medical food 

 
 Medical foods for the treatment of Eosinophilic Gastrointestinal Disorders (EGID) are considered 

medically necessary based on the benefit plan allowance and documentation of ALL of the 
following: 

 
1. Diagnosis of EGID confirmed by endoscopy and biopsy 
 
2. Individual is under the continuous supervision of a licensed physician or a registered nurse 

practitioner 
 

3. The medical food is ordered by a treating provider 
 

4. There is a risk of mental or physical impairment without the use of the medical food 
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 Medical foods for all other indications not previously listed are a benefit plan exclusion and not 

eligible for coverage.  
 
 Supplementation of foods, formulas, vitamins or nutrients that are available over the counter (OTC) 

are a benefit plan exclusion and not eligible for coverage.  
 
 
Resources:   
 
Literature reviewed 09/03/24. We do not include marketing materials, poster boards and non-
published literature in our review. 
 
1. Arizona Administrative Code R9-13-203 Newborn and Infant Bloodspot Tests. Effective 

September 8, 2022. Accessed July 26, 2024 
 
2. Arizona Revised Statutes, §20-826, §20-826.03, §20-1057, §20-1057.10, §20-2332, §20-2327, 

§36-694. Accessed July 25, 2024.  
 
3. Baumgartner ER ST. Multiple carboxylase deficiency: inherited and acquired disorders of biotin 

metabolism. International Journal for Vitamin and Nutrition Research.67(5):377-384. 
 
4. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Arizona. Benefit Plan Booklet. January 1, 2024. Accessed July 25, 

2024.  
 
5. Defendi GL. Biotinidase Deficiency. Medscape. Updated February 15, 2023. Accessed July 1, 

2024. https://emedicine.medscape.com/article/942055-overview?form=fpf#a4. 
 
6. Gillingham MB, Connor WE, Matern D, et al. Optimal dietary therapy of long-chain 3-hydroxyacyl-

CoA dehydrogenase deficiency. Mol Genet Metab. Jun 2003;79(2):114. 
 
7. Health Resources & Services Administration (HRSA). HRSA Newborn Screening. Accessed 

August 16, 2024. https://newbornscreening.hrsa.gov/ 
 
 
Coding:  
 
HCPCS: B4153, B4155, B4157, B4161, B4162, B4168, B4172, B4176, B4178, B4189, B4193, B4197, 

B4199, B9002, B9004, B9006, B9998, B9999, J3490, S9433, S9434, S9435 
 
CPT copyright 2023 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of 
the American Medical Association.  
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History: Date: Activity: 
   
Medical Policy Panel 09/03/24 Approved guideline 
Medical Director (Dr. Sutanto) 08/22/24 Review with revisions 
Legal Department 08/15/24 Review with revisions 
Medical Director (Dr. Raja) 08/05/24 Review with revisions 
Legal Department 07/25/24 Review with revisions 
 
 
Policy Revisions: 
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Non-Discrimination Statement: 
 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Arizona (BCBSAZ) complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws 
and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex. 
BCBSAZ provides appropriate free aids and services, such as qualified interpreters and written 
information in other formats, to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us. 
BCBSAZ also provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, 
such as qualified interpreters and information written in other languages. If you need these 
services, call (602) 864-4884 for Spanish and (877) 475-4799 for all other languages and other aids 
and services. 
 
If you believe that BCBSAZ has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way 
on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex, you can file a grievance with: 
BCBSAZ’s Civil Rights Coordinator, Attn: Civil Rights Coordinator, Blue Cross Blue Shield of 
Arizona, P.O. Box 13466, Phoenix, AZ 85002-3466, (602) 864-2288, TTY/TDD (602) 864-4823, 
crc@azblue.com. You can file a grievance in person or by mail or email. If you need help filing a 
grievance BCBSAZ’s Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you. You can also file a civil 
rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights 
electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at 
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at: U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services, 200 Independence Avenue SW., Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, DC 
20201, 1–800–368–1019, 800–537–7697 (TDD). Complaint forms are available at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html 
 
Multi-Language Interpreter Services: 
 

 
  

mailto:crc@azblue.com
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/ind
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Multi-Language Interpreter Services: 
 

 


